

Case No. 22-55634

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEPHEN H. BAFFORD and EVELYN L. WILSON
on their own behalves and on behalf of a class of similarly situated
participants and beneficiaries, and LAURA BAFFORD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION; ADMINISTRATIVE
COMMITTEE OF THE NORTHROP GRUMMAN PENSION PLAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Case No. 2:18-cv-10219-ODW-E

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Teresa S. Renaker, Esq.
Kirsten G. Scott
RENAKER SCOTT LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 1125
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 653-1733

Elizabeth Hopkins, Esq.
Susan L. Meter, Esq.
KANTOR & KANTOR, LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, CA 91324
(818) 886-2525

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| I. Statement of Relevant Facts | 5 |
| II. Procedural History | 11 |
| A. The Original Case..... | 11 |
| B. The First Appeal..... | 12 |
| C. The Remand | 14 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT THE COMMITTEE VIOLATED ERISA SECTION 105 BY REPEATEDLY PROVIDING THE PLAINTIFFS WITH INACCURATE BENEFIT STATEMENTS | 21 |
| A. ERISA Protects Participants by Requiring That Plan Administrators Disclose Accurate Benefit Information..... | 24 |
| B. The Plaintiffs Have Otherwise Adequately Pled Violations of ERISA Section 105 | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 31 |

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S 662 (2009).....21

Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021) 12, 13, 14, 28, 29

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....21

Board of Trustees of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein,
107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997)22

Brewster v. Sun Trust Mortg., Inc.,
742 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2014)20

Cousins v. Lockyer,
568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009)28

Crotty v. Cook,
121 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1997)30

Evelyn L. Wilson v. The Northrop Grumman Pension Plan, et al.,
No. 2:18-cv-05353-PA-GJS (C.D. Cal.)11

Ferrando v. United States,
245 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1957)26

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....22

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)21

Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)21

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12915
28 U.S.C. § 13315
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)21
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 18, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A).....19
29 U.S.C. §§ 1002(23)(A), 1054(c)(3)24
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-30.....22
29 U.S.C. §§ 1023, 1024(a)26
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(1)(B)(i), (3)(A)23
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(1)(B)(i), (ii)..... 19, 23, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(2).....23
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) 19, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(2)(A)(iii) 19, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(2)(i)(I).....27
29 U.S.C. § 1025(a)(3)(A)27
29 U.S.C. § 11252
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(1).....23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e), (f)5

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1).....5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2575.502c-124

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 503822

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639..... 22, 24, 25

S. Rep. No. 127 (1973), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....26

United States Department of Labor, Pension and Welfare Benefits Administration v. Rhode Island Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Pension Fund, U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Administrative Law Judges, Boston, Massachusetts, No. 94-RIS-64 (May 30, 1995)26

Writing, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)13
